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5t December 2023

REF: D/301/23
LOCATION: 3 Gleann Aras Drive, Grenagh North, Grenagh, Co. Cork, T23 HY94.

RE: DECLARATION OF EXEMPTED DEVELOPMENT UNDER SECTION 5 OF THE
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ACT 2000 - 2010.

Dear Madam,

On the basis of the information submitted by you on 8™ November 2023 the Planning Authority, having
considered the question whether or not a proposed single storey rear extension to the existing dwelling at 3
Gleann Aras Drive, Grenagh North, Grenagh, Co. Cork is or is not development and is or is not

exempted development has declared that it is development and is not exempted development.

Reason for Decision
The Planning Authority in considering this referral had particular regard to:

» Sections 2 and 3 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended),
e Schedule 2, Part 1, Class 1 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, (as amended) and
e The particulars received by the Planning Authority on 8™ November 2023

And Whereas Cork County Council has concluded that —

The proposed single storey rear extension to the existing dwelling at 3 Gleann Aras Drive, Grenagh

North, Grenagh, Co. Cork constitutes development that is not exempted development.

Please note that under Section 5 Subsection 3(a) where a declaration is issued under this section,

any person issued with a declaration under subsection 2(a) may, on payment to the Board of
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such fee as may be prescribed, refer a declaration for review by the Board within 4 weeks of the

date of the issuing of the declaration.

Yours faithfully,

M R —;,/"5 ’%
KEVIN O’ REGAN,

SENIOR EXECUTEVE OFFICER,
PLANNING DEPARTMENT.

In order to process your query, it may be necessary for Cork County Council to collect Personal information from
you. Such information will be processed in line with our privacy statement which is available to view
at https://www.corkcoco.ie/privacy-statement-cork-county-council
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Application Type — Section 5 Declaration

Description - Whether or not the construction of a single storey extension to the rear of the
existing dwelling is or is not development and is or is not exempted development.

Location — 3 Gleann Aras Drive, Grenagh North, Grenagh, Co. Cork, T23HY94

Applicant — Michelle O’Loughlin

Requirements for a Section 5 Declaration Application

Section 5(1) of the Planning and Development Act as amended states:

5.—(1) If any question arises as to what, in any particular case, is or is not
development or is or is not exempted development within the meaning of this Act,
any person may, on payment of the prescribed fee, request in writing from the
relevant planning authority a declaration on that question, and that person shall
provide to the planning authority any information necessary to enable the authority
to make its decision on the matter.

The Question Before The Planning Authority

Whether or not the construction of a single storey extension to the rear of the existing
dwelling is or is not development and is or is not exempted development.

The following works are shown/annotated on the submitted drawings:

e Roof of existing kitchen to be removed and surrounding walls raised to new ceiling
height (1.97 m x 3.21 m);

e Construction of a single storey extension (35.10 sq m);

e  Existing timber decking to be removed,;

e Existing garden paving slabs, concrete to be removed;

e ‘Existing boiler, soil vent stack, gas cylinders etc to be encompassed in a shelter hut’;

e existing steeltech shed to be relocated;

e existing side gate to be replaced; and

e side path to facilitate sloped access with handrails and lights.

In the interests of clarity, it should be highlighted that the Section 5 declaration relates
solely to the construction of the single storey extension to the rear of the dwelling as per Q3
of the submitted form.

Site Location

The subject site is located at 3 Gleann Aras Drive, Grenagh North, Grenagh, Co. Cork,
T23HY94 and comprises an end-of-terrace, two storey dwelling house.

Relevant Planning History

There is no recent planning history pertaining to the subject site.

Relevant Planning Legislation and Regulations

Planning and Development Act 2000, (as amended)




6.0

Section 2(1) of the Act defines “works” as follows:

“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition,
extension, alteration, repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or
proposed protected structure, includes any act or operation involving the application
or removal of plaster, paint, wallpaper, tiles or other material to or from the surfaces
of the interior or exterior of a structure.

Section 3 (1) of the Act defines “development” as follows:

“In this Act, “development” means, except where the context otherwise requires, the
carrying out of any works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material
change in the use of any structures or other land.”

Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 (as amended)

Schedule 2, Part 1, Class 1 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2021 (as amended)
states:

‘The extension of a house, by the construction or erection of an extension (including a
conservatory) to the rear of the house or by the conversion for use as part of the house of any
garage, store, shed or other similar structure attached to the rear or to the side of the
house.’

Planning Assessment

Works is defined in the Act as ‘the carrying out of works on, in, under or works and includes
any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, alteration, repair or
renewal’.

Having regard to the above, it can be reasonably determined that the construction of a
single storey extension to the rear of the existing dwelling is development.

The question before the Planning Authority is to determine, whether or not construction of
a single storey extension to the rear of the existing dwelling is or is not exempted
development.

Schedule 2, Part 1, Class 1 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2021 (as amended)
states ‘The extension of a house, by the construction or erection of an extension (including a
conservatory) to the rear of the house or by the conversion for use as part of the house of any
garage, store, shed or other similar structure attached to the rear or to the side of the
house.” subject to the following conditions and limitations:

1. (a) Where the house has not been extended previously, the floor area of any such
extension shall not exceed 40 square metres.

The proposed extension is 35.10 sq m. From review of available aerial photography and the
pattern of the rear projections, it appears that the dwelling has not previously been
extended. | note that the property does not have any roof lights that would facilitate the
conversion at attic level.



(b) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is terraced or semi-detached, the floor area of
any extension above ground level shall not exceed 12 square metres.

The extension is single storey therefore there is no floor area proposed above ground level.

(c) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is detached, the floor area of any extension
above ground level shall not exceed 20 square metres.

Not applicable - refer to 1(a).

2. (a) Where the house has been extended previously, the floor area of any such extension,
taken together with the floor area of any previous extension or extensions constructed or
erected after 1 October 1964, including those for which planning permission has been
obtained, shall not exceed 40 square metres.

Not applicable - refer to 1(a).

(b) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is terraced or semi-detached and has been
extended previously, the floor area of any extension above ground level taken together with
the floor area of any previous extension or extensions above ground level constructed or
erected after 1 October 1964, including those for which planning permission has been
obtained, shall not exceed 12 square metres.

Not applicable - refer to 1(a).

(c) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is detached and has been extended previously,
the floor area of any extension above ground level, taken together with the floor area of any
previous extension or extensions above ground level constructed or erected after 1 October
1964, including those for which planning permission has been obtained, shall not exceed 20
square metres.

Not applicable - refer to 1(a).

3. Any above ground floor extension shall be a distance of not less than 2 metres from any
party boundary.

The extension is single storey therefore there is no floor area proposed above ground level.

4. (a) Where the rear wall of the house does not include a gable, the height of the walls of
any such extension shall not exceed the height of the rear wall of the house.

The existing 2 no. storey dwelling has a dual pitched roof with a side facing gable (east) and a
hipped single storey projection to the rear. The maximum height of the rear wall of the
existing 2 no. storey dwelling is not clearly shown on the submitted drawings. | note the



maximum height of the single storey projection (to the NE) is shown as 3.8 m with the height
of the rear wall of the single storey projection being 2.5 m. The proposed extension has a
maximum height of 3.5 m.

| refer to 06.RL.2354' in explaining ‘What is the rear wall of the dwelling?’ as precedence to
the subject Section 5 declaration. In RL2354, the Inspector noted it was not correct of the
Planning Authority to seek to add to the wording of the Regulations and to qualify the term
“rear wall” with the description “main rear wall”. The Inspector noted that the single storey
section was not a separation construction but was physically connected to the main body of
the house. In conclusion, it was found that the single storey projection is the rear wall of the
house, within the meaning of condition 4(a).

Having regard to the above, it can be reasonably determined that the height of the rear wall
of the house is 2.5 m (i.e. the single storey projection). Given that the proposed extension is
3.5 min height it is considered to therefore exceed the limitations of condition 4 (a) and
therefore does not constitute exempted development works.

(b) Where the rear wall of the house includes a gable, the height of the walls of any such
extension shall not exceed the height of the side walls of the house.

Not applicable — refer to 4 (a).

(c) The height of the highest part of the roof of any such extension shall not exceed, in the
case of a flat roofed extension, the height of the eaves or parapet, as may be appropriate, or,
in any other case, shall not exceed the height of the highest part of the roof of the dwelling.

Notwithstanding conditions 4(a) and (b) which govern the height of the development, | note
that the height of the eaves or parapet of the highest part of the roof of the dwelling is not
provided on the submitted drawings. Where all other criteria are met, | would recommend
that Further Information is sought however it has previously been determined that the
development would exceed limitations of 4(a).

5. The construction or erection of any such extension to the rear of the house shall not reduce
the area of private open space, reserved exclusively for the use of the occupants of the house,
to the rear of the house to less than 25 square metres.

The submitted drawing indicates that 37.5 sq m of private open space will be retained to the
rear of the dwelling house.

6. (a) Any window proposed at ground level in any such extension shall not be less than 1
metre from the boundary it faces.

106.RL.2354 — Section 5 Referral to An Bord Pleanala questioning ‘Whether the demolition of part of a house
and its replacement with an extension is development and is not exempted development’.



The windows on the northern and eastern boundary are in excess of 1 m from the shared
boundaries.

(b) Any window proposed above ground level in any such extension shall not be less than 11
metres from the boundary it faces.

Not applicable.

(c) Where the house is detached and the floor area of the extension above ground level
exceeds 12 square metres, any window proposed at above ground level shall not be less than
11 metres from the boundary it faces.

Not applicable.

7. The roof of any extension shall not be used as a balcony or roof garden.

The submitted drawings do not indicate that the roof of the extension is to be used as a
balcony or roof garden.

Having regard to the above, it is considered that the conditions and limitations of Schedule
2, Part 1, Class 1 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2021 (as amended) have not
been met and the works are not exempted.

7.0 Recommendation

In considering this referral, regard has been had to:

(a) Sections 2 and 3 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended);
(b) Schedule 2, Part 1, Class 1 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 (as
amended)

And whereas, the Planning Authority has concluded that:

(a) The works constitute ‘works’ that are ‘development’.
(b) The works is development and is not exempted development.

Ciara Cosgrave
Assistant Planner
04.12.2023



| endorse the above recommendation.

Brar e

Bryan Riney
Senior Planner
04/12/2023



CORK COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATION
FOR SECTION 5 DECLARATION OF EXEMPTION

APPLICANT CHECKLIST (Please tick y )
' 7

4 No. Copies of Application Form: ]

1 No. Copy of Contact Details: i

4 No. Copies 6” O.S. Maps:

4 No. Copies 25” O.S. Maps:

4 No. Copies of Site Layout Plan: TR
4 No. Copies Scaled Drawings of Develop]nent 3 PLARNNING DEPARTMENT
€30 Application Fee: I
§ Ny 03
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY LHRY ‘-"

i 7 A 7 G T CORK COUNTY COUNCIL
ReceiptNo. | [ ) ¢ (01| B _.N_a},g,,W;
Cash/Cheque/ C .

Credit Card - "\Qﬂ e

Date 3’ l'(/ A3,

Declaration P I

Ref. No. 1 ! Aoi / A3 DATE STAMP HERE

You should make sure that you are satisfied that any information/documentation that you submit is
arpg)roprlate to be viewed by the public. Please do not submit any information that you do not want
parties to view.

In the case of a Declaration of Exemption for Land Reclamation, the following additional information is required:
® A copy of the details submitted to the Council’s Environment Department (Inniscarra) for a Waste Licence Permit
®  Correspondence from Teagasc (detailing how the land reclamation would benefit the land in question for agricultural
purposes)
Details of existing and proposed levels
Details of fill material and duration of fill.

DATA PROTECTION

The planning process is an open and public one. In that context, all applications for Declarations of Exemption are
made available for public inspection.

Personal information collected by Cork County Council is done so in order for us to process your application
Jfor a Section 5 Declaration of Exemption. Legally we can process this information as it is necessary for us to
comply with our statutory/legal obligations. The protection of our personal data is a key priority for the Council
and your data will be processed in line with our Privacy policy which is available at
hitp://www.corkcoco.ie/Privacy-Policy or hardcopy from our offices at County Hall, Carrigrohane Road, Cork,
Ireland. Should you have any questions about our privacy policy or the information we hold about you, please
contact us by email to dpo© corkcoco.ic or write to us at Data Protection Officer, Cork County Council, County
Hall, Carrigrohane Road, Cork, Ireland.




1. NAME OF APPLICANT: (ADDRESS TO BE SUPPLIED AT QUESTION A - CONTACT DETAILS)

Michelle O’ Loughiin

2. POSTAL ADDRESS OF LAND OR STRUCTURE FOR WHICH DECLARATION OF
EXEMPTION IS SOUGHT:

3 Gleann Aras Drive, Grenagh North, Grenagh, Co. Cork, T23 HY94

3. QUESTION/DECLARATION DETAILS:

Please state the specific question for which a Declaration of Exemption is sought
Note: Only works listed and described under this section will be assessed under the Section 5 Declaration of Exemption

Proposed Rear Single Storey Extension to Existing Dwelling

Refer to additional information from Occupational Therapy Services report




4. APPLICATION DETAILS:

Answer the following if applicable. Note: Floor areas are measured from the inside of the external
walls and should be indicated in square metres (m?)

(a) Floor area of existing/proposed structure(s): . _
94.33m2 Existing, 35.10m2 Extension Proposed

(b) If a domestic extension is proposed, have Yes No /
any previous extensions/structures been
erected at this location after 1% October, If yes, please provide floor areas (mz) and
1964 (including those for which planning previous planning reference(s) where applicable:

permission has been obtained):

(c) If achange of use of land and/or building(s)
is proposed, please state the following:

Existing/previous use Proposed use
Domestic Dwelling Domestic Dwelling
(d) Are you aware of any enforcement Yes No / ]

proceedings connected to this site?
If yes, please state relevant reference number(s):

Sl LEGAL INTEREST OF APPLICANT IN THE LAND/STRUCTURE:

Please tick appropriate box to show applicant’s A. Owner v B. Other
legal interest in the land or structure:

Where legal interest is “Other”, please state
your interest in the land/structure:

If you are not the legal owner, please state the
name of the owner/s (address to be supplied at
Question C in Contact Details):

6. PROTECTED STRUCTURE DETAILS / ARCHITECTURAL CONSERVATION AREA:

Is this a Protected Structure/Proposed Protected Structure or within the curtilage of a Protected
Structure: Yes No ||y

If yes, has a Declaration under Section 57 of the Planning & Development Act 2000 been requested
or issued for the property by the Planning Authority:  Yes No

If yes, please state relevant reference No.

Is this site located within an Architectural Conservation Area (ACA), as designated in the County
Development Plan? Yes No Vi At

LR

7. APPROPRIATE ASSESSMENT:

Would the proposed development require an appropriate assessment because.it Would be hke!y to
have a significant effect on the integrity of a European site (SAC, SPA etc)? Yes No ‘/ '

3




8. DATA PROTECTION DECLARATION:

In order for the Planning Authority to process the personal data you have provided, your consent is
required. By ticking the box below, you consent to the Planning Authority processing the personal data
provided by you in line with the terms of Cork County Council’s Privacy Policy available at
http://www.corkcoco.ie/privacy-statement-cork-county-council or in hardcopy from any Council office;

and to having your information processed for the following purposes:
Processing of your Declaration of Exemption application by the Planning Authority

I give permission for my personal information to be processed for the purpose stated above

Signed _ - |0
(By Applicant Only) Nl O ygbq)pk__
Date 06-Nov-2023

GDPR Special Categories of data / Sensitive Personal data - Explicit Consent

Where Special Categories of personal data / sensitive personal data are provided as part of / in support of
a declaration application, explicit consent to the processing of the special categories of data must be
given by the person to whom the data refers, namely the Data Subject.

Special Categories of data / Sensitive Personal data include:

Race

Ethnic origin

Political opinions
Religion

Philosophical beliefs
Trade union membership
Genetic data

Biometric data

Health data

Concerning a natural person's sex life
Sexual orientation

In order for the Planning Authority to process the sensitive personal data you have provided, your consent
is required. By ticking the box below, you consent to the Planning Authority processing the personal data
provided by you in line with the terms of Cork County Council’s Privacy Policy available at
hitps://www.corkcoco.ie/privacy-statement-cork-county-council or in hardcopy from any Council office;
and to having your information processed for the following purposes:

Sensitive personal data being submitted in support of Declaration of Exemption Application

/ I give permission for my sensitive personal data submitted to the Planning Authority to be processed
for the purpose stated above.

Signed WA | W \QﬁL\QAA

Date 06-Nov-2023

You have the right to withdraw your consent by contacting the Planning Department, Ground Floor, County Hall,
Carrigrohane Road, Cork. Tel: (021) 4276891 Email: planninginfo@corkecco.ie or by contacting the Planning Department,
Norton House, Cork Road, Skibbereen, Co. Cork. Tel: (028) 40340 Email: wesicorkplanninginfo @corkcoco.ie

However if consent to the use of personal data is withdrawn during the declaration of exemption decision-making process this
information cannot be considered as part of the decision making process. Once a decision has been made, an applicant is not
entitled to withdraw consent, as the right of erasure does not apply to a situation where processing is reqmred for compliance

with a legal obligation or for the performance of a task carried out in the public interest.

Please note that all information / supporting documentation submitted will; be available pubhcl\ to
view at the Planning Authority offices. i 08 WOV 20723

']
1
3
{
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ADVISORY NOTES:

The application must be accompanied by the required fee of €80

The application must be accompanied by a site location map which is based on the Ordnance Survey map for the
area, is a scale not less than 1:1000 and it shall clearly identify the site in question.

Sufficient information should be submitted to enable the Planning Authority to make a decision. If applicable, any
plans submitted should be to scale and based on an accurate survey of the lands/structure in question.

The application should be sent to the following address:

The Planning Department, Cork County Council, Floor 2, Co. Hall, Carrigrohane Road, Cork, T12 R2NC:; or for
applications related to the Western Division, The Planning Department, Cork County Council, Norton House, Cork
Road, Skibbereen, Co. Cork, P81 AT28.

¢ The Planning Authority may require further information to be submitted to enable the authority to issue a decision
on the Declaration of Exemption application.

®  The Planning Authority may request other person(s), other than the applicant; to submit information on the question
which has arisen and on which the Declaration of Exemption is sought.

e Any person issued with a Declaration of Exemption may on payment to An Bord Pleandla refer a Declaration of
Exemption for review by the Board within 4 weeks of the date of the issuing of the Declaration of Exemption
decision.

e In the event that no Declaration of Exemption is issued by the Planning Authority, any person who made a request
may on payment to the Board of such a fee as may be prescribed, refer the question for decision to the Board within
4 weeks of the date that a Declaration of Exemption was due to be issued by the Planning Authority.

The application form and advisory notes are non-statutory documents prepared by Cork County Council for the
purpose of advising the type of information which is normally required to enable the Planning Authority to issue a
Declaration of Exemption under Section 5. This document does not purport to be a legal interpretation of the
statutory legislation nor does it state to be a legal requirement under the Planning and Development Act 2000 as
amended, or Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended.

9. I hereby declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information given in this
form is correct, accurate and fully compliant with the Planning and Development Acts 2000,
as amended and the Regulations made thereunder:

Signed

(Applicant or Agent : g |
as appropriate) MO Lo 4
L 06-Nov-2023

e
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A=~ Oak Tree
Occupational Therapy Services

Part ll

Name of Applicantand  Michelle O’Loughlin for her husband Brian O’Loughlin
person who grant is for: and son Brendan O’Loughlin

Cork County Council N-HGD-128-23

Reference:

Address: 3 Gleann Aras Drive, Grenagh, Co. Cork, T23 HY%4
Date of Report: 11/08/2023

Recommendations for adaptation:

As there is insufficient space within the existing footprint of the property it is
recommended to:

Prioritv/catedory:
Priority 1 Urgent — Mr. Brian O’Loughlin has a life limiting condition, which is rapidly

progressing.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you would like to further discuss any of the
recommendations outlined.

Kind regards,

Cathy Wyer
Occupational Therapist, BScOT Hons

CORU No. 07016884

Sandra Hegarty
Occupational Therapist, BScOT Hons

CORU No: OT023084

Brian and Brendan O’Loughlin
3 Gleann Aras Drive, Grenagh, Co. Cork, T23 HYS4

Page 8 of 14 :



Oak Tree
Occupational Therapy Services

All recommendations must adhere to the work specifications
attached

Occupational Therapists are not professionally qualified to advise on the legisfative provisions under
the Planning Acts, Control Acts and Regulations and advise consultation with the appropriate Architects

/ Engineers prior to commencing work.

Work Specifications if ramp access is reguired to achieve level
access to the property:

o Recommended gradient for ramp is 1:20. Minimum gradient of the ramp is 1:15.
A level landing platform, ideally 1500mm x 1500mm, should be provided at the
head, foot and any change in the direction of the ramp. This will facilitate sufficient
space to achieve a turning circle and provide an area for rest and safety.

The landing platform directly in front of the door must be level with the inside of the
house therefore adequate drainage is essential to prevent water tracking into the
house or pooling on the platform. Client and engineer to agree on most suitable
option.

o Recommended minimum width of ramp is 1200mm (between handrails).
Maximum overall length of the ramp should be 9000mm between different levels

o

.}
or landings. A gradient of 1:20 is recommended. The maximum length of ramp
between different levels or landings should be 4500mm.

o Handrails must be provided on the exposed side of the ramp at a height of 750mm-
900mm above finished floor level or positioned to meet the needs of the service
users and other family users. If ramp is freestanding handrails must be provided
on both sides.

a Handrails should extend at least 300mm beyond both top and bottom of ramp and
should bend or turn to indicate level platforms or changes in direction.

o Handrails should be easy grip with a maximum diameter of 45mm. Handrail
gripping should be continuous, avoiding joints (frictionless).

o Handrails should terminate in a closed end that does not project into a route of
travel.

a  Wall mounted handrails should have 45mm clearance between rail and wall.

o A second- hand rail half-way between the top rail and ground level is
recommended. This is desirable if there are people of different heights in the home.
This should be between 600mm to 700mm above finished floor level. |-

a Araised kerb of 100mm in height should be provided on any open side. This is not
required when a filled-in rail has been used. _ .

{ (S .

Brian and Brendan O’Loughlin _
3 Gleann Aras Drive, Grenagh, Co. Cork, T23 HY34 \ Lk
g \
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Oak Tree
Occupational Therapy Services

Surfaces should be slip-resistant-ribbed concrete, macadam or similar slip
resistant finish. Builder to advise on most suitable option.

a Ensure sufficient cutdoor lighting. Sensor lighting may be beneficial.

o Consideration: Porch or canopy may need to be provided to give weather

protection to user.
Visual and /or tactile markers can be placed at top and bottom of ramp if deemed

necessary.

Work specifications for a level access shower room

The recommended dimensions for a shower room sufficient to meet the individual's
needs who requires assistance, is 2500mm x 2500mm (AOTI Housing Design
Guidelines for Occupational Therapists 2020).
o An internal showering area of 1200mm x 1200mm is recommended.
The shower floor should finish flush with the bathroom floor. Level access
can be achieved using one of the following:
Level access shower tray. This tray must be suitable for ambulant and
wheeled shower chair users, It must be no greater than 5mm above finished
floor level at point of entry with a rounded lip.
- Tiled floor surface
Wet room or sloping entire floor with a gentle sloping gradient (1:40) toward
the drain hole centred or set in one corner.

- Continuous soft flexible covering such as Jerco vinyl. Grade 11.

- Rigid fibreglass commercial tray

- Grille type commercial tray
The advantages and disadvantages of these floor surfaces can be discussed with
builder.
a Flooring throughout the bathroom should be slip resistant-synthetic sheet, Jerco
vinyl. Floor surfaces should have a slip-resistant value of R11, or a Pendulum Test

Value (PTV) of 36+.
Keep the shower as far away from the door as possible to avoid water being

tracked into the bedroom.

Shower units must be thermostatically controlled. This allows only a variance of 1
degree centigrade + or _ where there is variation in water temperature or pressure.
Maximum temperature according to Health Information and Quality Authority
(2009) to prevent scald should be 43 degrees Celsius.

Telephone type shower spray on long hose detachable from wall on height
adjustable bar. Height-bottom of rail should start 1000mm above floor level. Length
of shower hose to be 1500mm minimum if being used by carer.

Q

Brian and Brendan O'Loughlin
3 Gleann Aras Drive, Grenagh, Co. Cork, T23 HY94

Page 100f 14
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Osak Tree

Occupational Therapy Services

0

Q

Brian and Brendan O’Loughlin
3 Gleann Aras Drive, Grenagh, Co. Cork, T23 HY94

A longer than standard riser bar can be installed to accommodate seated and
ambulant height requirements.

Shower controls and soap dish should be within easy reach when sitting-approx.
800-1200mm from floor level or to meet client’s individual needs.

Generally, controls should be sited on the long wall of the shower at 900-1200mm
to shower seat to facilitate access for seated user. Positioning on short wall may
be more suitable for assisted user to facilitate access to controls for carer.

Water containment options: The shower area should be open on 2 adjoining sides.
When choosing most appropriate option; ensure door openings do not obstruct the
circulation space within the room (minimum1500mm):

Full length shower doors which are split bilaterally on the horizontal plane.
Single full glass screen with a 300mm folding flare leaf (to curtail the water)
ideally 600mm opening into the shower area.

Folding half shower doors fitted to walls on two sides, with weighted curtain

to curtail the water.

Portable half height folding doors are an option as they will not take up any

circulation space within the room.

- Fixed half screen doors. Door openings to be determined by individual
needs and must not obstruct wheelchair access to the toilet.

- Ensure all glass is shatter/safety proof.
Grab rails: to be installed in consultation with client. Standard heights are as

follows:
A 600mm horizontal rail to be fitted 1000mm above finished floor level

- A 600mm vertical rail to be fitted 800-1400mm above finished floor level

- Ali grab rails to be 35mm in diameter.
Plastic fluted rails are preferred, if chrome is selected it is vital that they are

earth-bonded to avoid electric shock.
Provide switches/electrical outlets at 1000mm-1200mm from floor level and
convenient to wash basin or to meet individual needs of client. Electrical fittings
should be waterproof within the bathroom. Rocker style switches may be
beneficial as they are easier to use.
Bathroom should be well heated and ventilated.
Ideally radiators should be sited away from shower, toilet and wash hand basin so
they are not used as grabrails.
As an alternative to a radiator as a heat source, a heated towel rail within easy

reach of wash basin and/or shower could be considered. |
Wall mounted extractor fan to be fitted. Builder to advise re. same.

-
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Occupational Therapy Services

Toilet:

a

Awash and dry toilet such as a Closomat may be beneficial as an alternative to a
comfort height toilet. Please liaise with client in this regard.

Position of toilet: Preferred position of the toilet is opposite the door opening.

If a comfort height toilet is installed, this should be between 460- 480mm above
finished floor level when finished (seat & lid). Round nose toilets are preferred to

accommodate over toilet aids.
If using a low level or close coupled toilet, ensure the cistern lid is securely fixed

as they are often used as support.

The toilet bowl should be positioned so that its centre line is a minimum of 450mm-
500mm from a side wall to allow positioning of grab rails, mobile commodes and
toilet surrounds.

Minimum of 750mm clear space should be allowed from the back wall to the front
wall of the pan. This space should not have boxed in pipes or any other objects
preventing full access. All water pipes should be recessed. This will ensure

positioning of a commode/wheelchair.
Flush handle should be on outer side of the toilet-lever type handles, spatula type

is ideal.
Paper dispenser should be within easy reach. Please liaise with client prior to

fitling.

Grab rails and toilet roll holders should be installed according to client’'s needs.
Please liaise with client for final fitting of same. Standard specifications are:
600mm horizontal grab rail, 700mm above finished floor height and
starting 200mm from back wall.

Optional 600mm vertical rail at end of horizontal rail with base at 700mm
above finished floor height and 200mm from front of toilet pan.

If using folding grab rails, position 450mm from centre of pan.

All grab rails should be 35mm diameter and 600mm long.

O

Wash hand basin:

a A wide rimmed basin is generally recommended - 500mm minimum. However,

given the available circulation space within the bathroom, consideration should be

given to a small wash hand basin.
Ideally the wash hand basin (WHB)should be bracketed from the wall and extend

430mm-480mm out from the wall and free of a pedestal. This will allow for seated

use and also to maximise available floor space.
Allow a minimum of 700mm knee space at the lowest point of the basin to finished

floor level.

Brian and Brendan O’Loughlin
3 Gleann Aras Drive, Grenagh, Co. Cork, T23 HY94
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==~ Oak Tree
O )ec upatlonal Therapy Services

o Wash hand basin height should be 860mm-960mm above finished floor level for
ambulant user. Wall-mounted, height adjustable brackets could be considered so
the WHB can be adjusted in height if required for seated user (670-820mm). Please

liaise with client prior to final fitting.
The WHB should not obstruct the doorway or the client's method of transfers from

shower or toilet.
o Lever type taps and infine mixer are preferred options.

o A thermostatic valve should be fitted.

Position mirror over sink to suit the service user (900mm-1300mm). Consider

appropriate fighting over mirrored areas.

Shaving sockets 900mm-1100mm above finished floor level or to meet the

individual's needs. Consider hand dominance of the person.

Towel rails should be fitted to meet individual needs (approx. 1000mm-1300mm).

a Consider shelf space beside the basin for toiletries. Shelving should be at
different heights for a range of users (500-1300mm).

Work Specifications for a bedroom:

Bedroom size:
o Suggested bedroom size for an assisted wheelchair user should be 4000mm x

3900mm, to allow for a single profiling bed in the centre of the room; as per
Association of Occupational Therapists of Ireland. Housing Design Guidelines for

Occupational Therapists (2020).

Layout:
o Identify the side of the bed the client prefers to access, and on which side they

sleep. The appropriate side for transfers should be nearest to the bathroom and

exit door.
Position the profiling bed in the centre of the room to allow access on both sides,

if required-this enables carers provide care.
Profiling bed may be adjacent to a wall, so the client can reach wall mounted light

switches.

If possible, position the bed to facilitate the client to look out the window when
sitting up in bed or lying down, as appropriate.

o Two- way centre light switches allow control of lights from the bed.

For profiling beds, sockets are best placed 300mm from floor level to prevent
damage to the sockets through the movement of the bed.

Minimum of one double socket is recommended at a low level forbed and
mattress, and two double sockets at a higher level. Consider extra sockets for TV

Brian and Brendan O’Loughlin
3 Gleann Aras Drive, Grenagh, Co. Cork, T23 HY94
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A Oak Tree

Occupational Therapy Services

(]

Q

screen and receiver, phone charger, computer, assistive technology, radio,

hairdryer etc.
Light and adequate ventilation to be supplied to bedroom.
Bedroom temperature is 18 degrees Celsius (National Health Service [NHS],

2017a).
Floors should be even with appropriate flooring for easy cleaning. Warm,

washable, all-in-one covering is ideal.
Consideration of space for storage and equipment needs.

Storage:

00 0og

Size and type of storage should reflect the client’s needs.

Wardrobe: average size 1000mm x600mm

Bedside locker: depth 450mm

Chest of drawers: average size 900mm x 500mm

Storage should be located where convenient and accessible.

Load bearing ability and storage units should be carefully considered. Some
storage units may require securing to the wall or floor to prevent injury and/or

damage from toppling or pulling.
Where storage space is accessed via a door, consider clear opening width and

security of same.
Handles, locks and hinges should reflect the service user’s performance capacity.

Some clients may require lighting directly in the storage area to improve

functional use.
Some storage units are compatible with environmental controls and may offer the

service user more independent access.

Work specification for Internal Doorways:

Any new internal doors to have a minimum clear opening width of 800mm.

o
a For all new builds or new doors, 800mm clear opening width is recommended.
o in existing dwellings where space may be restricted consider a cranked hinge

to increase clear opening width of door to make best use of available space.

a Door saddles should be omitted.
a Hang doors so that they open against adjacent walls.

Consider fire safety and access in/out of the house. NOTE: smoke'alarrms: Itis
recommended that two self- contained, 10- year battery operated alarms are
installed (Local Authority Administrative Guidelines Item 16. P. 12).

Brian and Brendan O'Loughlin
3 Gleann Aras Drive, Grenagh, Co. Cork, T23 HY94

Page 14 of 14



\ 4y - -~ o [
___]A3 "T--—-».‘\ L l{ o \\‘- fre ‘gm \\1 e . -~ e
Description: ‘ \\ oy T - PO
! I | ) - ™
Historic 6" Latest Edition ! P ”/ ;
N L )
Publisher / Source: AN ' v
————————————————————————— - ik
Ordnance Survey treland (OSi) o .
Data Source / Reference: - R - —
CKO51 . - |
Revision Date = oy - AT,
Survey Date = 31-Dec-1933 - “m""\'ﬂ'{ e, )
Levelled Date = 31-Dec-1937 g, e /}g
Clip Extent / Area of Interest (AOI)’ " g
LLX,LLY= 555868.9469,582661 8139 . . @ -
LRX,LRY= 560790.9469,582661,8139 . o . 4 H Ho.
ULX,ULY= 556868.9469,586295.8139 ~ P L . b _ P A P
URX URY= 560790.9469,586285.8139 . . ¢ ” )
" g ¢ »t ol * = 4 R P
Projection / Spatial Reference: e # ey - 80 / 2 ]
________ Wik, oy o, e v:‘l‘vvz\lnu.
- £%
ma o “ sp
Centre Point Coordinates: o * R 7 X
XY = 558320,9469,584478.8139 4 a - ound House 972 wasrs e 4508 p
, ross
Data Extraction Date.
o Rathingr 4, "
s athduff o
04-Nov-2023 e g3 V4 Dispy W431.2
License / Copyright: ‘ - o R P _ 4106 B.M.367
Ordnance Survey Ireland 'Terms of Use' apply. i z 7;, (in ik 4 359
Please visit 'www.osi.ie/about/terms-conditions’ [ . ouse
@ Ordnance Survey Irefand, 2023 E’ Yd. ER ¥
{ Fulacht o
Refer o Order 50366312 ( -~ - - ,ﬁn 3
» { 25 ‘ ~r o -
" #4809 Location of Site. 8 4201 apglll
K i 3 Gleann Aras Drive, ME {10
1; B Grenagh North,
i 33 Grenagh,
Co. Cork, T23 HYS94
I b - B s wnenen T aranaies Folio CK 96204F - .
ses P ~, T | Cross 238.25m? or 0.02383Ha " i
Yeeer halldin ) : N= 584478.813 A
‘ ‘ i i -
"‘1 i 5 W e e
. \90s | R i o Rires
B.M.604-2 B.4.531-9 ; o — it
R s,
oy )
& o G - "y, W -
8.H 6057 P— - z m R atry 4083 o
¢ A4 R I) & RUTTINY E
. 603 i ' i
Darwis’ 1 7 2 6 N
8.4 585-3 St. :ﬁ\ © i 4 N
. \ et
) Lowes Cross g
st A R o
” s i A
& i B ) s -~
D B S i s ¢ 2 5 I, 1
wii % 4133 .
R P v \ , %
e o - P
- /M Lt oy
B #5035 - e nenn Af,
pAl i .
B
P N v E |
A R T"’b
3 P
e 474 A73-0 i‘.:.\‘mml\- # e
456 v o 9
- THIS DRAWING IS FOR PLANNING 4
- PURPOSE ONLY. THIS DRAWING CAN
T e e BE USED FOR THE BASIS OF DESIGN " 2
T BUT NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION, _ .
GENERATION OF SPECIFICATIONS AND ==~ o o s A .
£ B
" NO BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL SHOWN THUS -
BE BUILT FROM THIS DRAWING. o
Drajing Status Clients Home Job Title Drayng Title
8 . . . M ! . o e . . @ i i
Exemptlon Plannlng Apphcatlon %hellc grLOIu)ghlln’ Perm}SSIOH for the MOdlflcatlonS and EXtenSlOﬂ Record Place Map Garrym‘lg.cm’agh, .Moun‘\cnhl {\efallc.)\\' Co 51°T992
eann Aras brive o . . \l-iollcTclmluuu!ﬂmu‘m'US??H:MI::}MI demestoslivandgmal o
Grenaeh North : to Existing Dwelling at 3 Gleann Aras Drive,  1:10560 Sates_ 1050 -
1 / en Date h Passed
& ' Grenagh North, Grenagh, Co. Cork, T23 HY% 181023
Grenagh, Doy e Rev,
1 w6123 CO'S  Issued for Planning Approval 7
L 08 e s Co. Cork, T23 HYO4

- Ko
071-10-23 200 1

No copying of any material produced by any author associnted with the ohove firm is permitted without written consent



Description.

Digital Landscape Modet (DLM)

LLX, LLY= 558038.4469,584263.8139

LRX,LRY= 558621 4469,584263.8139
ULX, ULy= 558038.4469,584683.8139
URX URY= 558621 4469,584693.8139

Projection / Spatial Reference:

Map Series | Map Sheets
1:2,500 | 6192-B

Data Extraction Date:

Date= 04-Nov-2023

Source Data Release

DCMLS Release V1.168.116

License / Copyright:

Ordnance Survey lreland ‘Terms of Use' apply.
Please visit 'www. '
© Ordnance Survey freland, 2023

Refer to Order 50366312

\n i o8 anu materinl nroduced by any author assoclated yith th

\
A~

/

CF

e akove firm Is pernitted yithout written consent

NS
N

Geden
ey

S, ) Spring

e
P i

~

P

Location of Site.

3 Gleann Aras Drive,
Grenagh North,
Grenagh,

Co. Cork, T23 HYS4

Folio CK 96204F

238.25m? or
946, N= 584478.813

Drajing Title

Rural Place Map

Greanach Theas
Grenagh South

Garvnageatagh, Moumeabbey, Mallow, Co. Cork, P51 T992

Mobile Telepbone Number: (87 947 5143 Eeal 4 glivan@ginasl csn
1:2500 2500 Caa e Referency7,
e 181023 O Fassed
No.

071-10-23

201



&

Location of Site.
3 Gieann Aras Drive,
Grenagh North,
Grenagh,

Co. Cork, T23 HYS4

Folio CK 96204F
238.25m? or 0.02383Ha
E=558329.946, N= 584478.813

Proposed Extension to be being
side building line, i.a. not project

outside facade of existing building f
&é{'

37.5m? PRIVATE OPEN SPACE TO
BE MAINTAINED TO REAR

~
~

.
Extension to abut or / »
close to existing ~
fenced boundary .

r L T N
SITE BOUNDARY OUTLINE

A o o v [
. - / 08 Noy oy
THIS DRAWING IS FOR PLANNING | . 023
PURPOSE ONLY. THIS DRAWING CAN [ R Counn,
BE USED FOR THE BASIS OF DESIGN i CoupnL72ae0cy 4
BUT NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION, — () ;
GENERATION OF SPECIFICATIONS AND e, i
NO BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL Tl
BE BUILT FROM THIS DRAWING.
kg St ' o ok bt ' oo Tile Drafing Tite ’Kfr&’mqn (O SFullivan
Exemption Planning Application 13\41G01}1€H€ grm%géﬂm, Permission for the Modifications and Extension | Site Layout Plan ormeasangi ooy ValonGo. Gk B51 T2
e . . Mobile Teephons Nswber: 087 947 5143 Bl Hivandgnna v
5 eanﬁ]N a&' ve, to Existing Dwelling at 3 Gleann Aras Drive, | 1:250 i 1
renagi Nort, Grenagh North, Grenagh, Co. Cork, T23 HY%4 W W 0% Fsse
1 [e61t23 | CO'S | Issued for Planning Approval Grenagh, 7 ol g 5
e Toe o et e Co. Cork, T23 HY% 071-10-23 20 I
e 2=

No copying of any material produced by any author associated with the above firm is permitted Without yritien consent




k%

r C L K R N N
SITE BOUNDARY OUTLINE

L SHOWN THUS J
-

THIS DRAWING IS FOR PLANNING
PURPOSE ONLY. THIS DRAWING CAN
BE USED FOR THE BASIS OF DESIGN
BUT NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION,
GENERATION OF SPECIFICATIONS AND
NO BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL
BE BUILT FROM THIS DRAWING.

HOLD on treatment and removal
of boundary fence pending

Existing Soil Vent Stack to be

Concrete Post and Panel Fence (\;érying helghts

EXISTING GROUND FLOOR AREA = 49.73m?
EXISTING FIRST FLOOR AREA = 44.59m?
TOTAL EXISTING FLOOR AREA = 94.33m?

agreement with neighbours Existing timber decking imercepted at high Ieygl and
Io} te Post and Pane! F haights 800mm high block wall to be removed diverted over new ceilings to
oncrete Post and Pal ence L 1 m hi jocl avieting stack to.gort
o DN S p— S S S NS j— S = o _ne'__c_m_ngﬁé }B;""" e i 4 - ROPRAIN o o s — o—
- e — - Y . . &, sl == : S ot e S __Jv’,i
| < e N e
----- el sm— | 1 sveo
— T —_— — 7 | e,
i ;
| | | I
— L | —— 1 — T I
. | ' | | 8
i | ————— - S = 5 HpE g\ Existing double doors to
T | i - be removed and replaced
i | | | f * with new door set
A | —r 1 ¥ B ‘.z | _—
i | [ ! : 1 i Sloping|Slabs ' .
§ 1 b
| Steeltech Store Shed | 1l | : : | | I r
! - . I I S S *
g1 | ' - 1970 d
o
: ' == _—
1 | | Conc Path 1 - — N —
} ! ] - B
il Existing paving slabs | i
' | gl i — | | i Roof of existing kitchen to be
| e } | I | rernoved and surrounding walls
i [ Existing extemal servides to be 1 raised to new ceiling height
| | rerouted to horth west facade ” !
i —— - —
e == N i | | %
[N 3 Typical Plinth Height = 240mm %
L - N P
| l Eﬂ (=1 Y | Annex Roof Soffit = 2200mm AFFL
o — o o | B [ é Window Head Soffit = 2130mm AFFL - 3
\\ Nl ———— " . =
I [ Clothes Line ConcPath  giG | Window Cill Height = 1050mm AFFL
] 4
— e e (N S SN N— - ! @
. ' | 14 ‘
N | ‘ 1
h | O TN i
—— i 8 |} |
w L |
© -
Existing Gad infet pipés to be /%r {o | . = - e P—
- i diverted to horth eas! facade LR S|
|
- R — e e
: o7 ([l figvp Ol
® ™ — ey Boiler |
b - ) PRI (WA N Eisting boler, Soif vent Stack, Gas
3 b Existing paving T | WA i Cong Path N Cylinders etc to be encompassed in
| slabs, concrete etcto frmnd L VWA a shelter hut to avoid trip hazards.
| be rermoved LY.
| ‘ |
\ | _—
| i | Existing paving
\ \ slabs, concrete etc to cone Path
onc Pa
- HOLD on treatment and rernoval [rem— be removed
\ | of boundary fence pending
| agreement with neighbours
k MU NS N *_-_-_—I_L_I-,_-_ﬁi= F—— % =x&u,-__ — e S— - S— .ﬁ === E et S— ;-T—— —a - — —

Drafing Status

Exemption Planning Application

Clierits Nome

1 [oe41e3
Mark

cus
hte | By

Issued for Planning Approvel

Revision ﬁ hl

Grenagh North,
Grenagh,

Michelle O' Loughlin,
3 Gleann Aras Drive,

Co. Cork, T23 HY94

Job Title

Permission for the Modifications and Extension
to Existing Dwelling at 3 Gleann Aras Drive,
Grenagh North, Grenagh, Co. Cork, T23 HY9%4

Drajng Title

Existing Rear Garden Layout Plan

! Sullivar

‘ork,‘Pil T992

Numbet: (87 947 3143 Erval. o flivang ey

Toa T Vererercy_1o-03-203
Chd Passed

Trejing Yo Rev.

Job Ho.
071-10-23 203 1

Guarynagearagh, Moutncabbey, Maliow,

Mdile Teleph

St <)
B

Bete 191023

Na ranvinn nf anv matorinl neadirod by anv nithoar ncancinted with the ohnve firs is nermitied without dritien consent
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hose to be minimum 1500mm long « Folding grab rail 450mm from centre of toilet pan - d e I
« Shower controls and soap dish to be within reach of user and « Al grab rails to be minimum 35mm@ and chrome finished and 1500mm@ clear turning radius for clear manuverability / accessibility to BE USED FOR THE BASIS OF DESIGN 3321 Cireulation within Dwellings.
located 1050mm abave FFL 600mm long (ensure earth bonded to resist shock) sleeping facilities BUT NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION ALL Existing doors to be removed and widened to sccommodate an 800mm clear width
» Water containment by means of folding half doors fitted to . ! door in accordance with 3.3,.2 of TGD "M" where required.
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: N = gg S and ponding of water and debris §1 be] from access route,
5688 240mm at 1:25 ~ 6000mm long (Levels to be confirmad ]
y Handreil to be fitted with self closing / E - g =8%% - . g j
x gate to provide access to rear lawn. w 50mmg stainless stee) Handrail, 950mm high with mid rail at 650mm E 8 Existing side gate to be replaced with H Sl
- | above access route level to be continuous, aveiding joints (frictionless) ER structured daor min B0Omm clear width HES
o) . HOLD on treatment and removal i — and terminate minimum 300mm beyond the end of the route with a § 8 batween open leal and support posts, —- _ED
of boundary fence pending J turned down, closed end. All handrails to be fully welded with no blips &2 Door opening to be in line with new gently 12
agreement with neighbours \ \5 867m @ 9.967m or burrs. Spindile and pinion type style handrails recommended | sioped access route [ i Al-.
P, i e e e e e e '
i i i Concrete Post and Panel Fence (varying heights 100mm wide, 100mm high kerb to be
+  Two way light switches at doorway and bedside {varying heights) ConEtrIEA s nodhemn s%e " Extemal IP rated fights to be mounted on
- ghien] o ideniify preferred sleeping f""de' ) route. All edges to be finished with 25mm existing piflars to illuminate the: gently sioping
*  For profiling beds, sockets to be positioned EXISTING GROUND FLOOR AREA = 49.73m . ; route. Entire side area to be lit with PIR
300mm from finished floor level to prevent 2 chamfers to all expased comers and O . o= o Tl o
 lala ol EXISTING FIRST FLOOR AREA = 44.59m edges. sersog plepgllovaloragis I
o 1#double sockets either side of bed - fow level, TOTAL EXISTING FLOOR AREA = 94.33m? © me:.:ured atz’;gdealevel & route
»  2#double sackets either side of bed - higher }
level, I LW 9
e B8 ;oubmocker {2 TR el recilver PROPOSED EXTENSION = 35.10m?
. and phone charger sockets ete = 2 = "
*  Existing heating to be extended to new areas, TOTAL PROPOSED FLOOR AREA = 129.43m - ¢ . \'-Ir- ; ; f g
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Proposed North East Elevation
Scale 1:50-A3 |
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e i PROPOSED NORTH WEST ELEVATION SHOWED BY
& EXISTING BUILDING
e ; PROPOSED SOUTH WEST ELEVATION SHADOWED $Y C
5 i !
& ‘ ‘ EXISTING FENCE - ELEVATION BLANK FINISHED WALL | _
o 8 External IP rated lights to be mounted on f “
g % existing pillars to illuminate the gently sloping i Wi
= f \ access route, Entire side area to be lit with PIR | -
8 i
g @
8 =
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- 3044

100mm wide, 100mm high kerb to be
constructed ta northern side of access

/- route. All edges to be finished with 25mm
chamfers to all exposed camers and
edges.
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Proposed South East Elevation

Scale 1:50-A3

A

Handrail to be fitted with self closing
gate to provide access to rear lawn.

THIS DRAWING IS FOR PLANNING
PURPOSE ONLY. THIS DRAWING CAN
o BE USED FOR THE BASIS OF DESIGN
BUT NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION,
GENERATION OF SPECIFICATIONS AND
NO BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL
BE BUILT FROM THIS DRAWING.
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ROQOF:
o Refer to roof details for specifications.
& BARGE BOARD:
. 2mm pressed milled aluminium fascia fixed to end of roof truss to

form a flush fascia as per marufactures specification & detail. Selected
aluminium trim to form flush barge as per manufactures specification & detail,
Fascia and soffits to be fitted with necessary timber backing to ensure a
supported structure,

CILLS and JAMBS:

s Selected precast concrete cills to be used through-out unless otherwise
indicated, cills to be wrapped in dpc's & cill bedded into extemal wall, Provide
cavity insulation, insulated cavity closure, insulated block work behind
concrete ensure continuation of air tightness barrier by fixing air tightness
tape intemally to window/door frame and wall

*  External leaf to pass internal leaf by 15mm to restrict direct air loss through
jamb details,

*  Provide vertical D.P.C and insulated cavity closure, Ensure continuation of
air tightness barrier by fixing ar tightness tape internally to window/door
frame and wall

EXTERNAL RENDER:

»  Selected proprietary one coat high performance water-based acrylic
copolymer protective and decarative coating for concrete and masonry
conforming ta the requirements of BS EN1504-2 by Fosroc en render with a
scraped texture finish to manufactures specification & detail and applied by
approved applicator.

*  Alirender to be silicon based to resist maisture and mildew growth and
moisture penetration.

EXTERNAL RENDER:
®  20mm External walls consisting of external silicon based K-Rend self
rendered finish of selected colour / finish

EXTERNAL WALL:

s 508/335mm cavity wall comprising 102 concrete block external leaf with
20mm selected render as per specification. 150mm cavity incorporating
sefected cavity insulation and insulated cavity closures & wall ties,
215/102mm concrete block internal leaf with 20mm selected plaster finish as
per specification.

»  Allow for forming openings (lintels, cills & jambs) for windows, doors & vents,
Allow for placing pipes in outer leaf, pre rendering, to facifitate instaliation of
bonded bead insulation, Where indicated allow for insulated concrete block
work. Insulation: {2011-Doc L-U-Value 0.21W/miK concrete cavity wall:
specified U -Value 0 13WmiK}:

*  Cavity insulation: = 0.021 Wimk - 45mm Rigid Polyisocyanurate (PIR) with
engineered skin- ‘Xtratherm - CavityTherm 150' or equivalent.

»  Insulated cavity closer; = 0.022 WimK - ‘Kingspan-Kooltherm 85mm’ cavity
closer or equivalent

¢ Insulated black work: = 0 020 W/imK - 'Quinn-Lite aircrete blocks' or
equivalent.

s Remaining cavity to be pumped with KOREFILL Cavity Wall Insulation
System to full depth.

s Allwalls to be thermal photographed upon completion to identify cold spots in
insulation and confirm full insulation protection / coverage .

INTERNAL PLASTER:

»  Ensure Air Barrier Continuity- please see Air Tightness Heading

s Walls- Concrete block

*  Wetfinish hard wall gypsum plaster comprising of 9mm base/undercoat
gypsum plaster such as 'gypstone’ or similar approved. 2mm finishing
gypsum coat such as 'gyplite or gypweld' or equivatent towelled to a smooth
even finish.

®  Ceiling- underside of floor joists

*  15mm plasterboard siabs with plaster skim finish. Refer to details for
requirement of pre-insulated slabs

s Celling-underside of roof truss

»  15mm foil-backed plasterboard slabs with plaster skim finish, Refer to detaifs
for requirement of pre-insulated slabs

& ROOF WINDOWS

¢ Selected high quality Eco Triple glazed PVGu windows. Al as per window
schedule.

WINDOW SPECIFICATION:

> Clear float to all windows except bathroom & wc where obscure
(sandblasted) glazing is to be provided,

s Triple glazed PVC window to be fitted with extension pieces and air taped to
wall openings. Window to be fitted with selected colour and finish. Low £
glass, 18mm {min) wide profile construction ciw intemal beading (for
security), 3 or 4 chamber dark finish. Windows are to be pre-approved in
terms of supplier / form of construction and energy rating. The windows are
to be of a selected colour with suitable frame to accommodate large
structures, high wind exposure and environments with additional steel
supports required for the large windows, All windows and doors are to be
suitably thermal resistance to be in excess of current building regulation. The
frant door is to be hardwood with PVC windows surreund with additional stee|
supports for the door frame where required,
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" DOORS:

»  Selected Extemnal front door - Composite Engineered doar such as Palladio
Collection

»  Selected Extemal rear doors - Eco Triple glazed PVCuy doors.

¢ Intemal Doors - 50mm solid or sngineered doors stich as Denta Collection
with glazing (1/2 hr fire rated). Frames complete with furniture. All as per
door schedule

» Al doors to be fitted with adequate structural framing and supports to detail

STORAGE
¢ Overhead flooring for storage to be provided in attic spaces in conjunction
with detailed storage.

RAIN WATER GOODS

»  Selected milled aluminium 125mm dia % round gutter & 75mm round down
pipe installed in accordance with manufactures specification & detail, Alt
down pipes to be concealed in cavity / insulation where possible,

s Seamless aluminium gutters to selected colours with matching down pipes,

*  Selected seamless aluminium fascia and soffit to entire perimeter of the
buitding,

WALL TIES;

*  Horizontal Spacing - 450mm ofc, Vertical Spacing - 450mm c/c with
unbonded jambs to all openings in cavity walls, provide wall ties at 225mm
vertical centres, located within 150mm of the opening. Wall ties to have a
conductivity of = 0.07W/miK 'Magmatec Ancon - Teplo Ties' or equivalent.

» Internal Walls, where indicated

*  215/100mm concrete block on edge with wet finish plaster as per internal
plaster specification,

LINTELS:

»  Composite concrete lintels (prestressed concrete lintels & blockwork) to be
used through-out unless otherwise indicated. Where indicated: Insulated
pressed metal lintels (IPML), Parallel Flange Channels {PFC), I-Beam,
Reinforced concrete cast in-situ beam (RCB). Size of all composite lintels,
IPMLs, PFC s, I-Beams and RCBs to suit load bearing and opening width.

»  Allow for stepped DPC, insulated cavity & continuation of air
tightness barrier.

»  Proprietary Steel window and door lintels with Pre-Cast Concrete (preferred
limestone) cills throughout,

INTERNAL CEILINGS

»  Intemal Ceilings to be 37.5mm thick Xtratherm Thin-R XT/CWP T&G rigid
wall insulation been 25mm core insulation with 12.5mm plasterboard finish
on battens on 150x44mm C16 ceiling / floor joists @400mm centres with
overhead fiooring for storage (UNO)

VENTULATION

*  Rooms to be fitted with 5000mm# background ventilation by means of 2#
Fresh 100 by Passivent in conjunction with 30 I/s mechanical extract fan
through ceiling void to ridge tile.

s Stove to be fitted with independent fresh air intake under fioor slab.

FLOOR:

*  75mm structural screed on staggered 125mm thick Xtratherm Thin-R
XTHYF Hyfloor under floor insulation with T&G edge profile over the entire
ground floor area on 1200 gauge visqueen membrane / radon barrier, lapped
and sealed in accordance with manufacturer's instructions and details with
underfloor heating on membrane on 150mm thick C28/35 power floated
concrete floor slab with A252 fabric mesh reinforcement, concrete floor slab
on separation layer such as 'Visqueen' or equivalent with RMB 400 radon
barrier on 50mm well compacted blinding layer on 250mm Annex E T2 (4/40)
hard-core or depth required to bring from reduced formatian fevel to
underside of bfinding on well graded ground.

®  Note altemative praducts may be acceptable subject to approval as fong as
an appropriate CE marking and IS standard with an insulation resistarice to
comply with the current Irish building regulations.

¢ 15mm vertical insulation to be provided between floor slabs and rising walis
and DPM and DPC ta be lapped at floor / wall junctions.

*  Refer to details for varying specification such as screeds and under floor
heating

» Insulation: (2011-Doc L.-U-Value 0.21WimK concrete siab on ground
specified U-Value 0.12W/m¥Ky

»  Slab insulation: at = 0.022 Win¥K 125mm thick Xtratherm Thin-R XTIHYF
Hyfloor Rigid Polyisocyanurate (PIR) ‘Xtratherm - Hyftoor 150PT or
equivalent.

¢ Perimeter Insulation: at = 0,022 Wm#* 20mm Rigid Polyisocyanurate (PIR)
‘Xtratherm - Preformed Perimeter Strips' or equivalent,

RADON:

»  Radon barrier to be laid under approved insulation on 50mm sand blinding.
All joints to be lapped and sealed, radon membrane to be carried up edge of
slab and returned into wall below F.F.L to prevent damage to radon barrier.
*Manarflex radon barrier R.M.B, 400 or equivalent. Allow for radon sump &
pipe work as indicated,

¢ 100mm@ pipe to radon sump.

*  Pipe terminates outside dwelling and is capped or altematively piped to fresh
alr through chimney

*  Allradon barriers to be tested pre and post installation inc 6mths after
occupaney.

RISING WALL:

»  Solid concrete block as per detail, Where required to continue insulation
barriers allow for insulated concrete blockwork.

*  Any deadwork close to adjoining structures to be fitted with a cavity drainage
material. terminating 600mm above FFL and drin drains to soakawavs.
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VELUX Flat-roof (CVU + ISU 1093 0%-15°)
VELUX Extension frame (ZCU 1015 0°-15%)
VELUX Extenslon frame (ZCU 0015 @°-15°)
VELUX Securing kit (222 2100)

VELUX vapour barrier (BBX)

VELUX vapour barrler tape (BBX)

Gasket an BBX in window rebate

VELUX Lining (LSF)

OEEEROLEEEO

VELUX Cloth (MSU})

Imper Italia Insulation and Waterproofing System on deck to falls

Vapour Controf Layer

Permate Ultra Kraft/Foil vapour barrier, install loose faid with
150mm side and end laps. All side and end laps to be sealed using
Lexuco adhesive.

Thermat Insulation
140mm thick PIR thermal insulation board, installed staggered and
butt jointed.

Bonding Board

Install Eraboard cover board 20mm staggered and butt jointed,
install mechanically fixed with approved fixings, butt jointed and
staggered, incorporating 75mm insulated angle fillets at upstands
and kerbs,

Base Layer
Paraflex NT3 series 3mm polyester reinforced SBS modified

bitumen base sheet membrane fully bonded with 100mm side and
end laps.

Cap Shest
Paraflex ARD/HS polyester reinforced SBS modified bitumen

, fully torch bonded with 100mm side and 150mm end
taps. All side and end laps to display & visible extrusion af bitumen,

Warranty / Guarantee

Provide on completion 20-year insurance backed roof warranty by
Imper ltalia covering materials and by authorised
Contractor.

~ FOUNDATION;

.

External Walls - 1250x350mm deep (grade 35) reinforced concrete
foundation incorporating 4no. 12mm m.s bars & 12mm m.s binders @
900mmc/c. or 2 layers A393 Mesh.

Internal Walls - 800x350mm deep (grade 35) reinforced concrete foundation
incorporating 4no. 12mm m.s bars & 12mm m.s binders @ 900mmc/c or 2
layers A393 mesh. Excavation to be checked on site to ensure the absence
of water and soft spots before pouring of foundations by clerk of works.

All foundations to Table 3.4 of .S, 326:1995 for reinforced foundations. Afl
block walls and load bearing stud partitions must have foundations and rising
walls. Note foundations subject to bearing capacity of ground and enginser's
design,

Any foundations close to neighbouring structures to be constructed off raft
foundations,

/DETECTION
An LD3 fire and alarm system shall be installed, this shall
incorporate an optical type smoke detector in the ground floor and an
ionisation type smoke detector above the first floor landing. Both detectors
to be interconnected, mains powered with integral standby power supply.
The electrical installation shall comply with the national rules for electrical
installations produced by the electro-technical council of Ireland.

AIR TIGHTNESS:

Ceiling/Roof. - Air tightiess membrane fixed to underside of ceiling joist

*  External Walls - Internal wet finish plaster

s Floor - Concrete slab.

*  Ensure continuity between various air barriers. Seal junctions between air
barrier & all penetrations (windows, doors, vents, services, internal extemal
corners etc) with plaster, airtight membranes/ tapes, adhesives & flexible
sealants, Isover' - Vario system or equivalent,

FIRE ESCAPE

»  Allbedroom windows shall provide an unobstructed opening not less than
850mm high and 500mm wide. The opening section of the window should
be secured by means of fastenings which are readily openable from the
inside. The bottom of the window opening should be not more than 1100mm
and not less than 800mm above the floor of the room in which it is situated,

GENERAL NOTES;

*  This drawing is not to be scaled:

s Figured dimensions only to be used,

* Al dimensions to be site checked.

e This drawing is to be read in conjunction with other project related drawings.

®  The contractor shall be responsible for checking all dimensions and levels
shown against all other drawings which pertain to this part of the works.

» Al dimensions are in milimetres

s Alllevels relate to site datum.

All levels to be checked on site
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